
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH JULY, 2016

At 12.30 pm

in the

MINSTER COURT - 22-30 YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

SCHEME EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES: ALAN CROSS, ALAN NASH, BILLY
WEBSTER (CHAIRMAN)  (SUBSTITUTES: SURJIT NAGRA, TERRY BALDWIN, ANDY 
WALKER).

SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES: INDERPAL DHAK, PETER SOUTHWELL,
TONY PETTITT.

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager – Issued 20/07/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Car Park, 
Park and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2016.
 

9 - 14

4.  SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

To consider the update.
 

15 - 44

5.  INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE

To receive an update on Fund Pooling.
 

Verbal

6.  PENSION PANEL MINUTES

To note the minutes of the Berkshire Pension Panel. 
 

To 
Follow

7.  UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE

To discuss the terms of reference. 
 

45 - 54

8.  MEMBERSHIP

To consider Board Membership.
 

Verbal

9.  APPROACH TO TRAINING

To discus Board member training. 
 

Verbal

10.  CHANGES TO AGENDA AND MEETINGS

To discuss changes to future meetings.
 

Verbal

11.  PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the work programme. 
 

55 - 56

12.  NEW OR AMENDED RISKS

To receive an update on risks. 

Verbal



 
13.  IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES Verbal

14.  AUDIT RESPONSE TO CODE OF PRACTICE Verbal

15.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS Verbal

16.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

17. INVESTMENT GROUP MINUTES 

To note the minutes of the Investment Working Group.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

57 - 62

18.  PENSION FUND PANEL MINUTES

To note the Part II minutes.
 

To 
Follow





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant author
[...]
ries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

Present: Scheme Employer Representatives: Alan Cross, Billy Webster (substitute: 
Surjit Nagra).

Scheme Member Representatives: Peter Southwell and Tony Pettitt. 

Also in attendance: Cllr Glenn Dennis (Reading)

Officers: Kevin Taylor and David Cook

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Billy Webster was appointed as chairman and Tony Pettitt was appointed as the Vice-
Chairman. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Pearce for his work as Chairman and guiding the Board during its 
first year of existence. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Inderpal Dhak, Terry Baldwin and Alan Nash.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of th meeting on 22nd February 2016 were approved as a true and correct record 
subject to on page 11, review of the Pension Panel meeting, employees be replaced with 
employers. 

PENSION BOARD MEETINGS ACTION TRACKING SCHEDULE 

The Board considered the report that informed of the establishment of an action tracker 
schedule monitoring actions identified at previous meetings. 

In response to questions it was agreed to add a target date and status to the tracker.  The 
actions attributed to the previous chairman would need to be changed and it was agreed that 
the Chairman and Deputy Fund Manager would meet to discuss the tracker and how to report 
actions arising from the minutes. 

Resolved unanimously: That the report be noted and that the Chairman and 
Deputy Fund Manager discuss amendments and actions arising from minutes. 

SCHEME, LEGAL AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Board considered the report which was a standing item providing an update on current 
scheme and regulatory issues regarding the LGPS.  

Current issues highlighted in the report were:

9

Agenda Item 3



 Public Sector Exit Gap.  Expected to be introduced in October 2016 and would restrict 
payments to £95k with some employer discretion. 

 Public Sector Exit Payment Recovery Regulations.  Item linked to the exit gap and was 
regarding recovering over payments and payments if the employee is re-employed. 

 Pooled Investments.  It was noted that the Berkshire Pension Fund was in negotiations 
to join the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP).

The Chairman requested that future links to consultations be circulated to the Board and it 
was noted that there had been a good response the consultations listed in the report. 

It was requested that details of the LPP, how they fund their investments and what the new 
structure would look like if we joined be circulated to the Board when available and have as a 
future agenda item.

It was noted that 100% of the Fund would be invested with Berkshire retaining its own 
investment strategy and the LPP implementing it.  

Resolved unanimously:  That the current LGPS issues be noted. 

REVIEW OF BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL MEETING OF 11 APRIL 2016 

The Board considered the minutes and agenda of the Berkshire Pension Panel meeting of 11th 
April 2016.  The Board were asked to email any issues / questions they wished raised at this 
meeting; none were received.

The agenda item also contained the Stewardship Report that deals with the stewardship of the 
Pension Fund for the period 1 December 2015 to 31 January 2016. Section 2.2 showed 
Scheme Employers with the additional text showing new employers since last report.  Future 
reports will show employers who have left since last reporting.  It was noted that Woodley Age 
Concern had gone into receivership and officers were working with the receiver to claim any 
outstanding payments and the cessation deficit payment.

With regards to notices of unsatisfactory performance it was noted that since RBWM had 
started using I-Connect the transfer of data was much better and there were ongoing 
discussions with other authorities regarding implementation.  To aid employers meet their 
obligations officers would be introducing a performance dashboard and looking at introducing 
quarterly meetings.  

It was agreed that going for ward the report would benefit from having the number of 
employees each employer had, reference section 2.2 table 4.

The Board noted the report.  

RISK REGISTER 

The Board considered the Funds Risk Register and were asked if they wished to review it at 
every meeting or by exception. 

The Chairman replied that the register was owned by the administrating authority but the 
Board should maintain an overview to ensure risks are being managed, he felt the report 
should be viewed quarterly showing changes between reporting cycles. 

The Board were informed that the report was currently reviewed by the Berkshire Pension 
Fund Panel on a quarterly basis but this may change to every 6 months as they were meeting 
more frequently to discuss Pooling.  

10



The previous Board Chairman had emailed the following comments on the Risk Register:

‘Pension Board failure - my considered professional opinion is this risk has now increased and will 
continue until the LPB is led by and has access to independent specialist advice 
and technical expertise separate from the advisory machinery of the BPF.  The Government 
proposals for converting all schools to academies is a new risk as is future Government 
intervention on investing in UK infrastructure and divesting from specific countries or sectors of the 
global economy.’

The Risk Register was noted. 

TRAINING UPDATE 

Board Members were requested to update their training logs and identify future training needs.  
A training log for each member to complete was attached as appendix A and would be held on 
the website for transparency.  

It was noted that the logs would need to be updated on a regular basis and would be emailed 
to members before being published. 

It was agreed to send a reminder to Board members regarding their responsibilities to 
complete the log.

PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17 

The Board considered the report that presented the Pension Fund Business Plan for 2016/17 
and medium term strategy as approved by the Pension Fund Panel on 11th April 2016. 

The Board felt that for next year it would be useful to see a draft version of the report before 
being approved so they could feed into the strategy, it was felt that the Risk Register should 
be added as an appendix and it would have benefited having additional information on the 
workforce of the Fund.  It was also recommended that it should be a five year plan.

It was questioned why the Plan linked to the RBWM Strategic Plan and the Board were 
informed that this was because they were the administering authority of the Fund with the 
Pension Panel comprising of RBWM elected Members.  The Chairman questioned the 
inclusion of RBWM’s visions and objectives as they did not relate to the Fund. 

Resolved unanimously: That the Board noted the Business Plan.

PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 

The Board considered the RBWM External Audit Plan and was informed that although not 
specific to the Fund there were elements relating to it within the report.  It was noted that 
KPMG would be reviewing longevity hedging.

The Chairman referred to the comments made by his predecessor and a draft letter he had 
circulated regarding contacting the new RBWM S151 officer and cc the Chair of the Pensions 
Panel regarding how the annual reports and financial statements of the Fund were prepared 
and audited in 2016.

Resolved unanimously: That the report be noted.

PENSION FUND COMPLIANCE WITH TPR GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
SURVEY 2015 

11



The Board were informed that they had previously reviewed the results of a survey undertaken 
by the Pensions Regulator regarding governance and administration of LGPS at a national 
level.  Although the Berkshire Pension Fund did not take part in the survey the Board had 
asked officers to review how compliant we were with the requirements set out in the survey.

With regards to record keeping the Chairman asked if we had policies dealing with this as we 
were recording as being compliant.  The Board were informed that policies were in place and 
published on the Funds website and Board members were welcome to spend time in the 
officer to see what we did and achieved.  

The Chairman reported that the review showed that if tested we would be shown to be 
compliant with the questions asked by the survey.  Moving forward it was important that the 
Board be reassured that compliance is maintained. 

Resolved unanimously: That the report be noted.

PENSION FUND COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE OF PRACTICE NO. 14 

The Board considered the report that provided an update on work being undertaken to ensure 
compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice No. 14.  The Board noted the 
requested that they ask internal audit to undertake a review of compliance and draft terms of 
reference of the review were circulated to the Board.

Resolved unanimously: That the Board recommended that internal audit 
undertakes an independent review of compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s 
Code of Practice No. 14. 

PENSION FUND COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 

The Board were informed that Regulation 61 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 referred to ‘Statements of policy concerning communications with 
members and Scheme employers’. An Administering Authority was required to 
prepare, maintain and publish a written statement setting out its policy concerning 
communications with members, representatives of members, prospective members 
and Scheme employers.

The report contained the Funds communication strategy and members were informed 
that it was published on the website.  The Funds communication strategy was 
effective and updates on activities were provided to the Panel via the Stewardship 
Report. 

Resolved unanimously: That the report be noted.

PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

The Board were informed that they needed to produce an annual report and consideration on 
headline items was required.  The Chairman mentioned that his predecessor had provided an 
overview of this and he asked Board members to email him any ideas.  It was recommended 
that comments from the previous Chairman be included with the new Chairman adding 
additional comments. 

PENSION BOARD KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The Board were asked to consider and email any comments on if the Board should have its 
own set of key performance indicators (KPI).  It was questioned if other Pension Board had 
KPI’s. 

12



PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN AND FORWARD LOOK OF PENSION BOARD 
BUSINESS 

The Chairman reported that he would be meeting with the Deputy Pension Fund Manager to 
discuss the future Board items and standing items on future agendas.  In response to 
questions he informed that the Board’s Terms of Reference and membership should be 
reviewed annually.   

HOW DID WE DO 

The Chairman reported that updates and progress had been discussed throughout the agenda 
and he thanked the Deputy Pension Fund Manager for all his work over the last year.  
Foundations had been set for progress over the coming year.  

It was recommended that there be fewer agenda items but more in depth reviews and that 
there was a need to have a better working relationship with the Panel.  The Chairman agreed 
that a lot of the work undertaken could be done via email.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the Board would next meet at 12.30 on 28th July 2016 and 24th November 
2016.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 5-8 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 10.30 am, finished at 1.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank



15

Agenda Item 4



16



May 2016 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
Consultation : Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations  

17



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2016 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK  

May 2016 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-4841-7

18

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


3 
 

Contents 

 

Introduction 8 

The ‘Fair Deal’ proposals 9 

Changes to the 2013 Scheme Regulations 13 

Annex A: Draft regulations 19 

 
 

19



4 
 

The Consultation Process and how to 
Respond 
 
 
Scope of the consultation 
 

Topic of this 
consultation: 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2016 
 
These draft regulations amend the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (SI/2356), and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 
(SI/525) in order to provide clarifications that have been requested by 
practitioners and improve the operation of the regulations.  
 
They introduce the Fair Deal for Staff Pensions for staff in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme who are compulsorily transferred to another 
service provider. The Treasury ‘Fair Deal for Staff Pensions’ policy issued in 
October 20131 sets out new requirements for securing pension protection for 
staff transferring out of the public sector.  This consultation seeks comments 
on proposals to ensure that local government and participating employers in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, provide the appropriate level of 
pension provision as set out in the new Fair Deal guidance. 

Scope of this 
consultation: Section 21 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires consultation 

with parties that may be affected by the scheme regulations. This 
consultation seeks responses from interested parties on amendments to 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and 
Amendment) Regulations 2014 which came into force on 1 April 2014. 

Geographical 
scope: 

England and Wales. 

Impact 
Assessment: 

No impact assessment is needed because the affect of these amendments 
are outside the scope of the Better Regulation Framework. While the 
provisions relating to the Fair Deal may require private, voluntary and 
charitable organisations to become employers in the Scheme if they secure 
contracts that involve local government service delivery, Fair Deal does not 
compel businesses to enter into contracts that would involve the transfer of 
Scheme members.  
Th
[...]
made.  
Draft regulations 3 to 22 amend the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 (“the 2013 Scheme Regulations”), and draft regulations 24 to 29 amend the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 
regulations 2014 (“the Transitional Regulations”).  
   

2. The provisions contained in the draft regulations take into account the day to day 
experience of applying the 2013 Regulations since 1 April 2014 where areas for 
clarification have been sought or a change in approach has been requested.  Recent 
Government policies have been taken into account such as Freedom and Choice in 
Pensions and the reformed way of delivering the Fair Deal policy. These draft 
regulations revise existing provisions to add clarity and address other issues raised as 
part of good stewardship of the regulatory framework of the Scheme created by the 
2013 Regulations (“the Scheme”). 
 

3. Your comments are invited on the set of draft regulations at Annex A 
 
4. The closing date for responses on the draft regulations at Annex A, and the 

related questions in Chapter 3 is 20 August 2016.  
 

24



9 
 

Chapter 2 
 
The ‘Fair Deal’ proposals 

1. Fair Deal for Staff Pensions sets out how pension issues are to be dealt with when staff are 
compulsorily transferred from the public sector to independent providers delivering public 
services. The Government announced in December 2011 that the Fair Deal policy, 
introduced in 1999, was to be retained but delivered in a different way.  Staff transferring 
from the public sector will have continued access to their public service pension scheme 
rather than being offered a broadly comparable private pension scheme, as was previously 
the case.  
 

2. The Treasury published its revised guidance, Fair Deal for Staff Pensions: staff transfers 
from central Government, in October 2013.  It covers central Government departments and 
their agencies, the NHS, schools that are not local authority mai
[...]
. 
 
Admitted body status 
 

10. Admitted body status arrangements have been a feature of the Scheme for many years 
and is the means for independent service providers to become employers in the Scheme.  
The 2013 Regulations will be amended to align more closely with the provisions in the 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (“the 2013 Act”) dealing with eligibility for membership of 
a public service pension scheme.  For local government, a person will be eligible for 
membership if actually employed in local government service; if deemed by the regulations 
to be employed in local government service; or if, despite not being employed in local 
government service, is subject to a “determination” under section 25(5) of the 2013 Act.   
 

11. A determination under section 25(5) of the 2013 Act is made when an administering 
authority enters into an admission agreement with an independent provider of services.  
Alignment of the 2013 Regulations with the provisions in the 2013 Act will require no 
changes to the existing process for entering into admission agreements and no alteration 
to the status of any existing admission agreements.  
 

12. Under the proposed regulations, independent service providers will be obliged to enter into 
an admission agreement so that the protected transferee can retain their eligibility for the 
Scheme. The costs of providing a local government pension to transferring staff should be 
clearly set out in the tender documentation. Those seeking to provide public services or 
functions for the first time will be obliged to offer membership of the Scheme for staff they 
receive under the compulsory transfer but all bidding organisations would be under the 
same pension obligations.  

26



11 
 

13. There are already provisions in the Scheme to mitigate the risks of participating employers 
falling into insolvency or simply failing to meet their financial obligations under the Scheme 
Regulations which could have the effect of requiring other employers sharing the debt left 
by the failing body or, ultimately, financial pressures on local tax payers.  The risk 
assessment regime is provided for in the 2013 Regulations in Schedule 2, Part 3, 
paragraphs 6 – 8 and, if the level of risk identified by the assessment based on actuarial 
advice requires it, the protected transferee employer would have to provide a bond, 
indemnity or a guarantee.  This will apply to a ‘protected transferee employer’ as it would 
apply to any admission body and provides a proportionate means to mitigate any risks 
identified and this is permitted by section 25(8) of the 2013 Act. 
 

14. The provisions dealing with ceasing participation in the Scheme, for example when a 
contract ends, would apply to this category of Scheme employer as it does to other 
employers in the Scheme.  This means that when the amounts needed to meet all 
liabilities falling to the exiting employer cannot be made by the assets held in the 
administering authority’s pension fund, an exit payment must be paid to that administering 
authority to address the shortfall. 

 
Retenders of contracts involving members who were previously transferred out to a 
new provider and joined the provider’s broadly comparable pension scheme 

 
15. A member who has moved out of the Scheme under an earlier transfer may still be in that 

provider’s broadly comparable pension arrangement permitted under the Best Value 
Authorities (Pensions) Direction 2007 (see paragraph 3 above) and retains the Pensions 
Direction protections when a contract is retendered.  The Treasury code: Fair Deal for 
Staff Pensions states that contracting authorities should (where this is compatible with 
their obligations under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006) require bidders to provide 
them with access to the appropriate public service scheme.  The legal position is not the 
same for local government as it would require explicit statutory powers to achieve this. The 
draft regulatio

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2016

SCHEME EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES: ALAN CROSS, ALAN NASH, BILLY
WEBSTER (CHAIRMAN).

SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES: TONY PETTITT.

OFFICERS: KEVIN TAYLOR AND DAVID COOK

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Inderpal Dhak, Surjit Nagra and Peter Southwell.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record. 

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Board considered a briefing note on proposed changes to the 2013 Regulations.  The 
Board were informed that the draft LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2016 introduced ‘New’ 
Fair Deal for Staff Pensions for those who were compulsorily transferred to another company.

The Board was informed that independent service providers will be obliged to enter into an 
admission agreement so that transferred employees could retain their eligibility to have a 
LGPS.  Currently, the alternative is for the new service provider to offer access to a broadly 
comparable pension scheme as certified by the Government Actuary but within Berkshire 
there are no instances where this had not been done as it is difficult to achieve.  Admission 
agreements couldstill be agreed on an open or closed basis. 

The Chairman mentioned that this looked to formalise arrangements already in place and 
asked if the Fund would be responding to the consultation.  The Board were informed that as 
this was something already in place there was no intention of responding.

INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE 

The Board were informed that the need for investment pooling was imposed on the LGPS by 
the Government initially with the view to increased investment in large scale infrastructure 
projects. Although the need to invest into infrastructure seems no longer to be a driving 
requirement Pooling was still being forced through.  

The Government required all Local Authority Pension Fund’s to submit,  by 15th July 2016, 
their intentions to join one of the 8 proposed pools.  The Berkshire Pension Fund has 
submitted a letter of intent to become a full partner in the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP).  
As there had been a change in Government there may be a change in direction with regard to 
Pooling.  However, the Government currently expects Pools to have assets of £25 billion 
each; although the LPP and Welsh pools as currently proposed would not meet this. 



In response to questions the Board were informed that 6 out of the 8 Pools met the £25 Billion 
limit, that a local Berkshire presence would be maintained if we became a full partner with LPP 
and that no compulsory redundancies were expected. 

It was noted that the ultimate deadline to have joined a Pool was 1st April 2018 and that it was 
unclear of the role of the Pension Board as there may be a joint Board with the LPP.  West 
Berkshire Council’s Advisory Board Member had also mentioned at the last Panel meeting 
that there remained the option of judicial review. 

The update was noted.  

PENSION PANEL MINUTES 

The minutes of the Berkshire Pension Panel were noted. 

UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Board considered the revised terms of reference (TOR) for the Pension Board, the 
revisions had been suggested after a review of the existing TOR and after reviewing other 
Board’s TOR.  It was noted that the Board was independent of the Berkshire Pension Panel.

During consideration of the proposed amendments the following points were made / noted:

 The Board would last for one year with the outgoing Board voting on the selection of 
new Board members.

 The Chairman was keen to maintain public meetings with major employers being able 
to send observers if they wish.  

 Academies would be approached about membership as they were becoming the size 
of a small unitary authority. 

 There was a training requirement for new members that could be met via the online 
toolkit. The Board could remove membership if training had not been completed. 

 It was recommended that the Board should be able to respond to consultations and 
this could be added as a core function.

 The TOR would be reviewed on a annual basis.

Resolved unanimously: that the Terms of Reference be approved. 

MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman informed that there would be a need to review the Membership of the Board as 
Peter Southwell and Alan Nash would be leaving the Board. 

The Board were informed that the replacement for Peter’s position would be advertised in the 
Funds newsletter and Bracknell Forest would have to nominate a replacement for Alan Nash.

The Chairman mentioned that under the new terms of reference it was a Board decision on 
who becomes a member and that an email should be sent to all employers asking if they wish 
to submit a nominee for Board membership and a substitute. It was mentioned that proposed 
Board members should have the required skill set.

APPROACH TO TRAINING 

The Chairman reported that it was important that Board members received the appropriate 
training.  At a recent Cipfa event it was mentioned that this Boards training had been good but 
as Chairman he was keen that this training be refreshed with additional training facilitated by 
the administrating authority. 



It was mentioned that there could be short training sessions prior to Board meetings on 
appropriate topics included in that meetings agenda; this training should be no more then one 
hour.

The training framework could be used to pick up any training requirements and there was still 
a role for joint training sessions with the Pension Panel. Consideration could also be given to 
having network sessions with other Pension Boards. 

CHANGES TO AGENDA AND MEETINGS 

The Chairman announced that he was proposing changing the agenda template so that we 
had standing items, items for information only and items on the Boards work programme.  As 
the Pension Panel Agenda and IWG minutes were circulated before Board meetings members 
could ask for any issues to be added to the Board agenda. 

The proposal to change the agenda was approved. 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed that the proposed work programme had been established by 
reviewing the previous Chairman’s work programme, by looking at work programmes of other 
Pension Boards and by reviewing the terms or reference to ensure the Board was compliant.   
The work programme would be split into quarters for those meetings so there was a 
purposeful agenda for each quarter. 

It was recommended that internal and external audits also be added to the work programme 
and noted that this was a working document so any suggestions could be emailed outside the 
meeting. 

It was recommended that the Board meets at 12.30 for training with the Pension Board 
meeting starting at 1.30pm.

NEW OR AMENDED RISKS 

The Chairman reported that this would be a standing agenda item to monitor if there are any 
emerging issues or new risks, if there had been no change to the Risk register then there 
would be no need to discuss the agenda item. 

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 

The Board were informed that there had been no registered breaches and that Internal Audit 
had made some recommendations on changes to procedure with the reporting officer being 
either the S151 officer or the Monitoring Officer. 

AUDIT RESPONSE TO CODE OF PRACTICE 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager informed that the Board had requested that Internal Audit 
review compliance with the TPR code of practice number 14.  The draft finding of this review 
was circulated and showed that there was good compliance with only minor actions required. 

The Chairman recommended that the findings be circulated to the Board members with the 
aim of introducing an action plan to address any identified issues.  Some of the actions were 
covered by items on this agenda with plans in place covering the other actions.  It was agreed 
that this item could be done via email outside the meeting. 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



I-Connect - the Board were informed that Reading seemed keen to adopt but were waiting for 
funding, Bracknell Forest were keen to adopt but resource was an issue due to the HR phase 
2 work being undertaken, Wokingham had an issue that they had two different pay role 
systems and discussions were taking place with their external provider and both West 
Berkshire and Slough had indicated they would like to implement the system.  RBWM had 
implemented the system. 

Annual Report – the Board were informed that it was time to start production of their annual 
report, however the Chairman questioned if this was required as no other Pension Board 
seemed to produce one.  It was suggested that the Board could have a section in the Funds 
annual report rather then one of its own.  

The Chairman reported that there was a one day training course run by Cipfa on 20th 
September 2016, it would be funded by the Pension fund.  

The Chairman reported that he attended an event looking at Pension Boards after their first 
year of being introduced, it was well attended with about 30 to 40 attendees.  There was a 
common theme of the working relationship not being as good as it should be between Pension 
Panels and Pension Boards and he had shared how the Board had overcome this.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 12.45 pm, finished at 3.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


